Shareholder Approval Process
As Michael Gregg is a Related Party, the proposed Debt to Equity conversion is subject to
shareholder approval under Section 611(7) of the Corporations Act 2001 and Chapter 10 of
the ASX Listing Rules

The Board intends to add this resolution to the Annual General Meeting which is scheduled
to be held in late November 2024. The Notice of Meeting and accompanying Explanatory
Statement will be dispatched to shareholders in mid-October 2024.

Oliver’s Real Food Ltd
ABN 33 166 495 441

PO Box 3678

TUGGERAH NSW
(02) 4353 8055

27 September 2024
ASX Announcement

Oliver’s Real Food Limited (ASX: OLI)

 Oliver’s announces Debt Facility Amendment

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Page 2

If, however, shareholders do not vote in favour of the Debt to Equity conversion, then the
$850,000 currently draw plus any further drawdowns up to the maximum $1.4m funding
limit will continue to be treated as debt.

Impact on Equity of conversion
Should shareholders approve the Share Placement resolution the Company provides the
table below to show the impact on shareholders.

   Post

 Current % Transaction %

Gelba Pty. Limited 91,735,346 20.81% 91,735,346 16.96%

Michael Gregg and related parties 94,927,516 21.54% 194,927,516 36.05%

All other shareholders 254,069,055 57.65% 254,069,055 46.99%

Total ordinary shares on issue 440,731,917 100.00% 540,731,917 100.00%

The combination of these transactions is designed to provide Oliver’s with the liquidity
needed to enable management to concentrate on growing the business.

---END---

This ASX release has been authorised by the Board of Directors.

For further information please contact:

Robert Lees – Company Secretary
robert@coysec.net.au

About Oliver's Real Food Limited (ASX: OLI)

Oliver's Real Food Limited (Oliver's) listed on the ASX on 21 June 2017. Over its 15-year operating history, Oliver's has
established a significant market position providing a health fast food alternative for travellers on Australia's major arterial